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Directors' report

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012
Principal activitres

The principal activity of the business continues to be the provision of NHS primary care services
Durectors

The directors who served during the year were

M D Denver (appomted 13 March 2012)
C M Elley {resigned 13 March 2012)

G Gregory

A D C Whitton

In prepanng this report, the directors have taken advantage of the small compantes cxemptions provided by section 415A
of the Companies Act 2006

This report was approved by the board on [2_ NECEMLZER 2919 and signed on s behalf

G Gregory
Drarector
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Profit and loss account
for the year ended 31 March 2012

Note

Turnover 1

Cost of sales

Gross profit/(loss)

Admimsirative expenses

Operating profit/(loss) 2
Interest payable and simular charges

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before taxation
Tax on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities 4

Profit/(loss) for the financial year 11

The notes on pages 5 to 9 form part of these financial statements

Year ended Period ended
31 March 31 March
2012 2011
£ £
1,728,737 1,470,681
(1,510,627) (1,617,966)
215,110 (147,285)
(100,728) (34,331)
114,382 (181,616)
(296) -
114,086 (181,616)
114,086 (i181,616)
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Balance sheet
as at 31 March 2012

Fixed assets
Intangible asscts
Tangible asscts

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank

Credators amounts falling due within one year
Net current habihties

Total assets less current habihities

Creditors amounts falling due after more than
one year

Net habilities

Capital and reserves
Called up sharc capital
Profit and loss account

Shareholders’ defiat

Note

10
11

12,114
148,036

160,150
(237,299)

2012

8,513
1,108

9,621

(77,149)

(67,528)

(67,528)

2
(67,530)

(67,528)

132,513
12,576

145,089

(195,709)

2011

16,170
2,217

18,387

(50,620}

(32,233)

(149,381)

(181,614)

2

(181,616)

(181,614)
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Balance sheet (continued)
as at 31 March 2012

The directors consider that the company 15 entitled to exemption from the requirement to have an audit under the provisions
of section 477 of the Compamies Act 2006 ("the Act") and members have not required the company to obtamn an audit for
the year 1n questton 1n accordance with section 476 of the Act

The directors acknowledge their responstbilities for ensurnng that the company keeps accounting records which comply
with section 386 of the Act and for prepanng financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of
the company as at 31 March 2012 and of tts profit for the year then ended in accordance with the requirements of sections
394 and 3935 of the Act and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to the
financial statements so far as applicablc to the company

The financial statements have been prepared 1n accordance with the special provisions relating to compames subject to the
small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 and m accordance with the Financial Reporting
Standard for Smaller Entities {effective April 2008)

The financial statements were approved and authonsed for issue by the board and were signed on iis behalf on P IIQ__ I IQ_

G Gregory
Director

The notes on pages 5 to 9 form part of these financial statements
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Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies

1.1

1.2

i3

1.4

1.5

1.6

17

Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statemenits have been prepared under the historical cost convention and 1 accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective Apnl 2008)

Cash flow

The financial statements do not include a Cash flow statement because the company, as a small reporting
entity, 15 exempt from the requirement to prepare such a statement under the Financial Reporting Standard for
Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

Turnover

Tumever compnses revenue recogmsed by the company 1n respect of goods and services supplied durmg the
year, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts

Intangible fixed assets and amortisation

Intangible fixed assets are amortised at rates calculaied to wnite off the assets on a straight line basis over their
estimated uscful economic hves not 1o exceed five years Impawrment of intangible asseis 1s only reviewed
where circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets arc stated at cost less deprectation  Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write
off the cost of fixed assets, less their esimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following

bases

Plant & machinery - 3 years straight lme
Office equipment - 3 years straight line

Deferred taxation

Full provision 1s made for deferred tax assets and lhabilities arising from all tming differences between the
recognttion of gams and losses 1n the financial statements and recogmition m the tax computation

A net deferred lax asset 1s recogmsed only 1f 1t can be regarded as more likely than not that there will be
suitable laxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timmg differences can be deducted

Deferred tax assets and habilities are calculated at the tax rates expected to be effective at the ime the timing
differences are expected to reverse

Deferred tax assets and habilities are not discounted
Pernsions
The company pays into the employees' penstons scheme The company’s hability to the scheme 1s imited 1o

defined contnbution The penston charge represents the amounts payable by the company to the fund in
respect of the year
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Notes to the financial statements

Operating profit/(Joss)

The operating profit/(loss) 1s stated afler charging

Amortisation - mtangible fixed assects
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets
- owned by the company

Pension costs

Directors’ remuneration

Aggregate emoluments

Year ended Penod ended
31 March 31 March
2012 2011

£ £

7,657 6,801
1,109 1,109
94,798 88,566
Year ended Pcnod ended
31 March 31 March
2012 2011

£ £

4,886 11,253

Dunng the year retirement benefits were accruing to 2 directors (2011 - 2) n respect of defined contrnibution

penston schemes

Taxation

UK corporation tax charge on profit/loss for the ycar/penod

Year ended
31 March
2012

£

Pertod ended
31 March
2011

£
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Notes to the financial statements

5. Intangible fixed assets
EA
Procurement
costs
£
Cost
At | Apnl 2011 and 31 March 2012 22,971
Amortisation
Atl Apnl 2011 6,801
Charge for the year 7,657
At 3] March 2012 14,458
Net book value
At 31 March 2012 8,513
At 3] March 2011 16,170
6 Tangible fixed assets
Plant & Office
machinery equipment Total
£ £
Cost
At 1l Apnl 2011 and 31 March
2012 1,857 1,469 3,326
Depreciation
At 1 Apni 2011 619 490 1,109
Charge for the year 619 490 1,109
At 31 March 2012 1,238 980 2,218
Net book value
At 31 March 2012 619 489 1,108

At 31 March 2011 1,238 979 2,217
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Notes to the financial statements

7

10

Debtors

Trade debtors
Accrued income

Prepayments
Other debtors

Creditors:
Amounts falllmg due within one year

Trade creditors

Social secunity and other taxes
Accruals

Other creditors

Creditors
Amounts falling due after more than one year

Other loans

2012 2011

£ £

2,203 127,416
5,397 y

4,512 910

2 4,187

12,114 132,513

2012 2011

£ £

78,757 48,613
14,267 -

115,449 96,529

28,826 50,567

237,299 195,709

2012 2011

£ £

- 149,381

Other loans represent the balance of an mterest bearing loan from a funding company This loan was secured by
way of a fixed charge on all fixed assets and all interests in any freehold and leasehold property that the company
may have now and 1n the future, and also by way of a floating charge on all the rights of the company, now and 1n

the future The loan was repaid n full durmg the year

Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid
2 Ordinary shares of £1 each

2012

2011
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Notes to the financial statements

11

12.

13,

Reserves
Profit and loss
account
£
At1 Apnl 2011 (181,616)
Profit for the year 114,086
At 31 March 2012 (67,530)

Pension commitments

The company contributes to the NHS penston scheme, a defined benefits scheme However, the company’s hability
to the scheme 15 limited to defined contnbution Contnibutions are charged to the profit and loss or recharged to
third parties iring employees as they become payable The pension cost charge represents contnbutions payable by
the company to the fund and amounted to £94,798 (2011 - £88,566) Contributions totalling £28,826 (2011 -
£50,567) were payable to the fund at the balance sheet date and are inctuded 1n other creditors

Operating lease commitments

At 31 March 2012 the company had annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows

2012 2011
£ £
Expiry date:
Within 1 year 607 -
Between 2 and 5 years - 607




